BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American Water Company for Approval to Establish an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS)

File No. WO-2021-0343

MAWC'S RESPONSE TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC"), by and through counsel, and, as its *Response to Staff Recommendation*, states as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

1. MAWC filed its ISRS petition on June 28, 2021, seeking to establish and infrastructure system replacement surcharge (ISRS) after the completion of its recent rate case. The ISRS revenues requested concerned ISRS-eligible infrastructure system replacements and relocations made during the period of January 1, 2021, through July 31, 2021.

2. The Staff Recommendation concerning MAWC's petition was filed on August 27, 2021. Staff recommends that the Commission approve Staff's recommended ISRS surcharge revenues in the incremental pre-tax amount of \$7,524,173.

3. MAWC has reviewed the Staff Recommendation and hereby notifies the Commission that it has no objection to Staff's recommendation.

WHEREFORE, MAWC respectfully submits this *Response to Staff Recommendation* and requests that the Commission issue an order approving the establishment of an ISRS for

MAWC as recommended by Staff.

Respectfully submitted,

DI.Com

Dean L. Cooper MBE #36592 BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 312 E. Capitol Avenue P. O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 635-7166 dcooper@brydonlaw.com Timothy W. Luft, MBE #40506 Corporate Counsel MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 (314) 996-2279 telephone (314) 997-2451 facsimile timothy.luft@amwater.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

l hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing document was sent via electronic mail on this 7th day of September, 2021, to:

Mark Johnson Staff Counsel's Office mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Al.Com